

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATOR TED CRUZ,
CONGRESSMAN MIKE JOHNSON, AND
34 OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

3301 FAIRFAX DR.

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(202) 706-5488

rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Contradicts Constitutional Principles and Structure and Also Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	5
A. Modern <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is in Severe Tension with the Separation of Powers Framework Underlying Articles I, II, and III of the Constitution	6
B. The APA Requires Courts Independently to Decide All Relevant Questions of Law	11
II. Eliminating <i>Chevron</i> Deference Will Enhance Stability in the Law and Favor the Citizenry ..	13
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	13
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	21
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	21
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	20

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	19
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8, 10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	6
<i>Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) ...	6, 7, 9, 14, 17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	8
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	13, 17, 20
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	7, 10, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	18
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art I, § 1	8
U.S. Const. art III, § 1	6
5 U.S.C. § 706	1, 10, 11
Other Authorities	
<i>Justice Samuel Alito’s Remarks at the Claremont Institute, 2/11/2017</i> , ScotusMap (Feb. 13, 2017), https://bit.ly/35FYAGp	9
<i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1791)	12

Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	20
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001)	14, 15, 21
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	12
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998)	12
William N. Eskridge Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008)	20
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016)	5, 17
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008)	7
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	4, 15, 16, 17, 18

John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i>	8
<i>The Complete Works of M. De Montesquieu</i> (1777)	4
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 Duke L.J. Online 91 (2021)	16
Matthew C. Stephenson & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 597 (2009)	18
Samuel von Pufendorf, <i>De Officio Hominis Et Civis Juxta Legem Naturalem Libri Duo</i> (Frank Gardner Moore transl. 1927)	12
Adam White, <i>Scalia and Chevron: Not Drawing Lines, But Resolving Tension</i> , Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment (Feb. 23, 2016), http://yalejreg.com/nc/scalia-and-chevron-not-drawing-lines-but-resolving-tensions-by-adam-j-white/	22
